

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave.
Denver, CO 80202

DATE FILED: November 4, 2016 1:09 PM
FILING ID: D4AE4FDC9C6F6
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA763

District Court, Denver County, Colorado
Case No. 2014CV31144
Hon. Elizabeth A. Starrs, District Court Judge

Plaintiff/Appellant: RICHARD BLAKESLEY

Defendants/Appellees: BT CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Colorado corporation, BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; DENVER TRANSIT PARTNERS, LLC; DENVER TRANSIT CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; JOE BARGER; LOUIS SANGUINETTE; and ERNESTO IBARRA

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees:

Name/Reg. No.: Daniel M. Fowler, No. 6357
Address: 1640 Grant Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203
Phone Number: (303) 298-8603
Fax Number: (303) 298-8748
E-mail: d_fowler@fsf-law.com

↑ COURT USE ONLY
↑

Court of Appeals Case
Number: 2016CA763

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

C.A.R. 32(h) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE:.....1

 A. Nature of the Case:1

 B. Relevant Facts:2

 C. Procedural History and Orders Presented by Appellant for Review:4

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

III. STATUTORY EMPLOYER ARGUMENT9

 A. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 IN FAVOR OF THE CONSTRUCTION DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE
 UPHELD.9

 1. Statutory Employer Law10

 2. The work contracted out, cutting and welding utility pipes, is part of BT
 Construction’s total business operations.13

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS CORRECTLY ENTERED IN FAVOR
OF BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY23

 A. BNSF WAS NOT A LANDOWNER UNDER THE PREMISES
 LIABILITY ACT.24

 B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED BLAKESLEY’S
 NEGLIGENCE CLAIM38

IV. CONCLUSION43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buzard v. Super Walls, Inc.</i> , 681 P.2d 520 (Colo. 1984).....	7, 12, 23
<i>Campbell v. Black Mountain Spruce, Inc.</i> , 677 P.2d 379 (Colo. App. 1983)	6, 18
<i>Dorman v. Petrol Aspen, Inc.</i> , 914 P.2d 909 (Colo. 1996).....	10
<i>Finlay v. Storage Technology Corp.</i> , 764 P.2d 62 (Colo. 1988)	11, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Frank M. Hall & Co. Inc., v. Newsom</i> , 124 P.3d 444 (Colo. 2005)	10
<i>Frazier v. Kysor Industrial Corp.</i> , 607 P.2d 1296 (Colo. App. 1979)	17
<i>Jordan v. Panorama Orthopedics & Spine Ctr., PC</i> , 346 P.3d 1035 (Colo. 2015) .8, 24, 25, 32, 35, 36	
<i>JW Constr. Co., Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 253 P.3d 1265 (Colo. App. 2011)	14
<i>Kandt v. E.B. Evans</i> , 645 P.2d 1300 (Colo. 1982)	11
<i>Larrieu v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 303 P.3d 558 (Colo. 2013).....	36, 37
<i>Lewis v. Emil Clayton Plumbing</i> , 25 P.3d 1254 (Colo. App. 2000).....	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Melody Homes v. Lay</i> , 641 P.2d 1081 (Colo.App. 1980).....	18
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. InsulVail, LLC</i> , 592 F. App'x 677 (10th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Monell v. Cherokee River</i> , 347 P.3d 1179 (Colo. App. 2015).....	7, 13, 14, 19
<i>People In Interest of S.N. v. S.N.</i> , 2014 CO 64, 329 P.3d 276 (Colo. 2104)	10
<i>Pierson v. Black Canyon Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2002)	36, 37

<i>Rush Creek Solutions, Inc. v. Ute Mountain Ute Tribe</i> , 107 P.3d 402 (Colo. App. 2004)	20
<i>Ryder v. Mitchell</i> , 54 P.3d 885 (Colo. 2002)	38
<i>San Isabel Electrical Association v. Bramer</i> , 510 P.2d 438 (Colo. 1973)	18
<i>Sender v. Powell</i> , 902 P.2d 947 (Colo. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Davis</i> , 474 P.2d 218 (Colo. 1970).....	10
<i>Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon</i> , 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987)	40, 41, 43

Rules

C.R.C.P. 56(e)	9, 32, 34, 42
----------------------	---------------

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-21-115	24
C.R.S. § 13-21-115(1).....	25
C.R.S. § 8-41-102	11
C.R.S. § 8-41-401	19
C.R.S. § 8-41-401(1)(a)(I).....	11
C.R.S. § 8-41-401(2).....	6, 12
